

08-559 OCT 24 2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

E. K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN and THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Petitioners,

v.

TROY BROWN,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA
ROBERT E. WIELAND*
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
5420 KIETZKE LANE, SUITE 202
RENO, NEVADA 89511
TELEPHONE: (775) 850-4115

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Petitioners*

October 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with
 United States Supreme Court precedent
 because it performed a sufficiency-of-the-
 evidence analysis by considering non-record
 evidence, excluding some evidence, and
 analyzing other evidence in a light most
 favorable to Brown. 7

- B. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with United States Supreme Court precedent by expanding the record with newly discovered evidence. 9

- C. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with United States Supreme Court precedent because it found the Nevada Supreme Court applied an incorrect standard for determining sufficiency of the evidence. . . 10

- D. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with United States Supreme Court precedent when it found that on appeal of the District Court's grant of habeas relief, "However, it is Respondents' burden to establish guilt beyond a reasonable doubt for each and every element of the offense, a burden that Respondents not carried here." *Brown v. Farwell*, 25 F.3d 787, 797 (9th Cir. 2008) . 13

- E. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with United States Supreme Court precedent because it mixed and matched legal theories and factual allegations presented in the state courts to find exhausted a claim and factual basis that were never presented to the state courts. 15

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Order Amending Opinion and Amended Opinion, dated July 21, 2008	1a
Appendix B: District Court Judgment in a Civil Case, dated December 15, 2006	29a
Appendix C: District Court Order on Merits, dated December 14, 2006	31a
Appendix D: District Court Order, dated July 22, 2005	55a
Appendix E: Amended Judgment of Conviction, dated March 18, 1998	63a
Appendix F: Nevada Supreme Court Opinion, dated February 26, 1997	68a
Appendix G: Ninth Circuit Order denying rehearing, dated July 30, 2008	97a
Appendix H: Statutes	99a
Appendix I: Appellant's Opening Brief, dated November 20, 1995	111a
Appendix J: Appellant's Reply Brief, dated March 4, 1996	122a

Appendix K: First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus By A Person In State Custody Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254, dated November 12, 2004 130a

Appendix L: Motion to Dismiss, dated March 28, 2005 175a

Appendix M: Answer, dated October 19, 2005 186a

Appendix N: Motion to Expand Record, dated March 1, 2006 219a

Appendix O: Opposition to Motion to Expand Record and Motion to Strike, dated March 30, 2006 222a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	11
<i>Berryhill v. Calpone</i> , 168 Fed.Appx. 253 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Brown v. Farwell</i> , 525 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 235 (Nev. 1997)	3
<i>Bruce v. Terhune</i> , 376 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	8
<i>Davis v. Kemp</i> , 829 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995) (per curiam)	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	14
<i>Dupuy v. Cain</i> , 201 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	6, 13
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	6, 15
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	1, 4, 5, 9
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	5, 10

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Kazalyn v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 578 (Nev. 1992) . . .	6, 11
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	12
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	1, 5, 9
<i>Miller-el v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	14
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	6, 16
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	15
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 81 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003)	17
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	12
<i>U.S. v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	5, 10
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	14
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 3, 14
28 U.S.C. §§ 2254(b), (c)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	i, 1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	2, 3, 10
NRS 200.366	2
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 20	2
Sup. Ct. R. 35(3)	ii
N.R.A.P. 28(c)	17

OTHER

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed.)	12
The American Heritage Dictionary (Second College ed.)	12
Webster's Dictionary and Thesaurus (2002 ed.)	12
